

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, COMMERCIAL DIVISION

-----	X	Mot. Seq. No. 002
CHRISTOPHER DOEBLIN, individually and	:	
derivatively on behalf of BOOK CULTURE ON	:	Index No. 156356/2020
COLUMBUS, LLC,	:	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
JOHN R. MACARTHUR,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Elizabeth A. McNamara  
Kathleen E. Farley  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
21st Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
Telephone: (212) 489-8230  
Facsimile: (212) 489-8340

*Attorneys for Defendant John MacArthur*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
I. PLAINTIFF’S LIBEL CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	3
A. The Challenged Statements Are Non-Actionable Opinion.....	3
B. The Challenged Statements That Only Refer to BCC Are Not “Of and Concerning” Doeblin .....	9
C. Doeblin Is A Limited-Purpose Public Figure Who Has Not Pled Actual Malice.....	10
1. Doeblin is a limited-purpose public figure because he created and thrust himself to the forefront of the public controversy over independent book stores, including the Book Culture Stores .....	10
2. Doeblin has not pled that MacArthur made the challenged statements with knowledge of their falsity or reckless disregard for their truth.....	13
II. DOEBLIN HAS EFFECTIVELY CONCEDED HIS TAG-ALONG TORT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED .....	14
A. Doeblin’s Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Is Refuted By Documentary Evidence.....	14
B. The Complaint Fails To State a Cause of Action for Tortious Interference With Prospective Business Advantage .....	15
C. The Complaint Fails To State a Cause of Action for Tortious Interference With Contract.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992) .....	4
<i>Amaranth LLC v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 2008 WL 5653644 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 28, 2008), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 71 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep't 2009) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Simon Schuster, Inc.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 430 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	11
<i>BGC Partners, Inc. v. Avison Young (Canada) Inc.</i> , 160 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	17
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995) .....	3, 9
<i>Cabello-Rondón v Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3531551 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13, 15
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 182 (2004) .....	16, 17
<i>Charas v. Ames</i> , 2011 WL 5118146 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 7, 2011) .....	14
<i>Duncan-Watt v. Rockefeller</i> , 2018 WL 1794744 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018) .....	8
<i>Galasso v. Saltzman</i> , 42 A.D.3d 310 (1st Dep't 2007) .....	4, 5
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	10
<i>Gorilla Coffee, Inc. v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 32 Misc. 3d 1230(A), 2011 WL 3502777 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011).....	7
<i>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 281 A.D.2d 299 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	14
<i>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993) .....	3, 5, 9

<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980) .....	17
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>James v. Gannett Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976) .....	10, 11
<i>Jones v. Voskresenskaya</i> , 125 A.D.3d 532 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	15
<i>Kellner v. Forward Ass'n</i> , 2016 WL 740312 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 23, 2016) .....	12
<i>Krauss v. Globe International, Inc.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 191 (1st Dep't 1998) .....	12
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	13
<i>Moynihan v. N.Y. City Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1029 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	15
<i>Perez v. Violence Intervention Program</i> , 116 A.D.3d 601 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	14
<i>Pokoik v. Pokoik</i> , 115 A.D.3d 428 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	15
<i>Ripka v. Cty. of Madison</i> , 162 A.D.3d 1371 (3d Dep't 2018) .....	14
<i>RVW Prods. Corp. v. Levin</i> , 2019 WL 4899056 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2019) .....	16
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986) .....	1, 4
<i>Themed Rests., Inc. v. Zagat Survey</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 974 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2004) .....	11
<i>Winklevoss v. Steinberg</i> , 170 A.D.3d 618 (1st Dep't 2019) .....	11
<b>Rules</b>	
CPLR 3211(a)(1) .....	1

CPLR 3211(a)(7) .....1

**Other Authorities**

1 N.Y. Practice, N.Y. Limited Liability Companies and Partnerships § 1:\*8 .....15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 767, cmt. c.....17

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 768, cmt. e.....17
